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)

DECISION


We deny Michael W. Selvy’s application for a real estate salesperson license because he failed to prove that he is qualified.

Procedure


By letter dated February 3, 2004, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) denied Selvy’s application for a real estate salesperson license.  On February 20, 2004, Selvy filed a complaint appealing the denial.  We held the hearing on July 14, 2004.  The parties waived the filing of written arguments.  Our reporter filed the transcript on August 18, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented the MREC.  Selvy represented himself.

Findings of Fact

1.
Selvy was born on November 23, 1978.

2.
At 9:40 p.m. on January 17, 1999, two police officers discovered Selvy and two companions smoking marijuana in a parked car in Kansas City, Missouri.  Selvy admitted to smoking marijuana.  The police found a bag of 192.78 grams of marijuana in the trunk.  The three had bought the marijuana to be split among them.

3.
On February 25, 2000, the prosecuting attorney of Jackson County filed a complaint charging Selvy with the Class C felony of possessing more than 35 grams of marijuana.

4.
On May 31, 2000, Selvy, accompanied by two others, kicked in the door at the home of Edith Koehn in Bates County, Missouri.  Selvy entered the home to steal.  When he and his companions saw Edith Koehn in the home, they fled.  On June 1, 2000, a complaint was filed against Selvy in the associate division of the Circuit Court of Bates County, alleging that Selvy committed the Class B felony of burglary in the first degree when he broke into and entered Koehn’s home.

5.
On September 15, 2000, the prosecuting attorney for Bates County filed an information in the Circuit Court of Bates County.  He charged Selvy with the Class B felony of burglary in the first degree for his conduct at the Koehn home under § 569.160.1(3), RSMo 1994.

6.
On November 2, 2000, the Circuit Court of Bates County found Selvy guilty upon his plea of guilty to the charge in the information.  The court sentenced Selvy to seven years of imprisonment, but retained jurisdiction under § 559.115.
  Selvy was incarcerated in the Department of Corrections to serve his sentence.  On March 6, 2001, the court suspended execution of the rest of the sentence and placed Selvy on probation until November 2005.

7.
When placed on probation, Selvy went to live in Troy, Lincoln County, Missouri.  He began working at the Sonic restaurant.  On April 2, 2001, Selvy attended a party, and he knew only the people he went with.  They left without giving him a ride back to Troy.  He asked 

others for a ride, but no one was going to Troy.  Some of the men there tried to pick a fight with Selvy and chased him off the property.  He saw a car with keys in it and drove away in the car without the owner’s consent.  He drove home to Troy and left the car on a street near his house.

8.
On April 12, 2001, the prosecuting attorney of Jackson County filed an information in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, charging Selvy with a Class C felony for having “possessed more than 35 grams of marijuana, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and illegal nature” on January 17, 1999.

9.
On April 17, 2001, Selvy admitted to a Lincoln County deputy sheriff that he had driven away from the party in someone else’s car without the owner’s permission because he did not want to walk back to Troy.  On that same day, the prosecuting attorney of Lincoln County filed a complaint in the associate division of the Circuit Court of Lincoln County alleging that Selvy committed the Class C felony of tampering in the first degree by knowingly and without the consent of the owner unlawfully operating an automobile.

10.
On June 20, 2001, the Circuit Court of Jackson County found Selvy guilty upon his plea of guilty to the charge of Class C felony possession of more than 35 grams of marijuana.  On June 22, 2001, the court sentenced Selvy to three years in the Department of Corrections.  The court suspended execution of the sentence and placed Selvy on probation for two years.

11.
On September 21, 2001, the prosecuting attorney of Lincoln County filed an information
 in the Circuit Court of Lincoln County charging Selvy with the Class C felony of 

tampering in the first degree for his stealing of the car on April 2, 2001, under § 569.080.1(2).  On February 5, 2002, court found Selvy guilty of the charge upon his plea of guilty to the crime charged.  On April 16, 2002, the court sentenced Selvy to four years of imprisonment.  The court suspended execution of the sentence and placed Selvy on probation for five years.  The court also ordered Selvy to serve fifteen days “shock time” in the county jail as a special condition of his probation.


12.
After the tampering charge was filed, Selvy began attending court-ordered alcohol treatment sessions for 15 weeks.  After that, Selvy began attending weekly Alcoholics Anonymous meetings.  He has not drunk alcohol  since May 23, 2002.


13.
Selvy has worked for the past two years at the Ponderosa restaurant in Troy.  The owner is aware of Selvy's criminal record.  She has found him “dependable, honest, hard working, trustworthy, and mature.”  At least as of February 16, 2004, he was a part-time manager.


14.
Cliff Tucker is the real estate broker at Midwest Realty Services in Troy.  He has known Selvy for about one year.  Tucker knows of Selvy's criminal record and that he is on probation.  Tucker is willing to employ Selvy as a real estate sales person.


15.
On November 7, 2003, Selvy successfully completed a prescribed real estate salesperson curriculum at the American School of Real Estate, Ltd.


16.
On November 17, 2003, Selvy passed the state and national portions of the Missouri real estate salesperson examination.


17.
On November 18, 2003, Selvy filed an application for a real estate salesperson license with the MREC.  Selvy accompanied the application with a certificate from a school 

accredited by the MREC that Selvy had successfully completed the prescribed salesperson curriculum of the American School of Real Estate, Ltd.

18.
Question 6-13 on the application asked as follows:

Have you been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution in this state, or any other state, or of the United States, whether or not sentence was imposed?  NOTE:  This includes Suspended imposition of Sentence, Suspended Execution of Sentence, and alcohol related offenses, i.e. DWI and BAC.  If yes, answer questions below and provide the date of the conviction and/or pleading, nature of the offense, court location, and case number.

[Selvy checked “yes.”]

Was this a misdemeanor conviction(s) or pleading(s)?

[Selvy checked “yes.”]

Was this a felony conviction(s) or pleading(s)?

[Selvy checked “no.”]

19.
Selvy accompanied his application with a Missouri State Highway Patrol “criminal history record.”  The criminal history record states that the “offense type” for the convictions in Bates, Lincoln, and Jackson Counties was a “felony.”

20.
Selvy marked “yes” under the misdemeanor question because he had at least one driving while intoxicated charge that he considered a misdemeanor.
  The charge was actually a local ordinance violation.  Selvy did not intend to give the MREC false or misleading information by his answers to the questions under Question 6-13.

21.
By letter dated February 3, 2004, the MREC denied Selvy’s application.

22.
Selvy is still on probation from the burglary and the tampering charges.

Conclusions of Law


Section 621.120 provides us jurisdiction to decide this appeal.  Section 621.120 requires that Selvy prove his qualifications to be licensed as a real estate salesperson. 


Section 339.040 sets forth the qualifications of a person to be licensed as a real estate salesperson.  Selvy meets the qualifications of being at least 18 years old (subsection 3), having satisfactorily completed the salesperson examination (subsection 4), and having provided a certificate with his application showing the successful completion of a salesperson curriculum from an accredited school within six months before the date of application (subsection 6).
  


Section 339.040.1 provides:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Section 339.080 provides:

1.  The commission may refuse to examine or issue a license to any person known by it to be guilty of any of the acts or practices specified in subsection 2 of section 339.100[.]

Section 339.100.2 provides the following conduct as cause for discipline:


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;

(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;
*   *   *

(17) Been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of this state or any other state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence [.]

The MREC sets forth reasons to deny Selvy’s application in three affirmative defenses.  

First Affirmative Defense

Section 339.080.1:  Convictions as cause to discipline under § 339.100.2

Section 339.100.2(18)

Untrustworthy, improper and/or fraudulent business dealings

The MREC seeks denial of Selvy’s application under § 339.080.1 because Selvy’s felony convictions fall within § 339.100.2(18), in that they constitute untrustworthy, improper and/or fraudulent business dealings.  The convictions are not evidence of any business dealings at all.  The convictions were premised on illegal drug possession, entering a house to steal when that house had a person in it, and driving a car without the owner’s consent.  None of these were in the context of any business dealings.  Accordingly, we conclude that the convictions do not fall within the acts that § 339.100.2(18) prohibits.

Section 339.100.2(17)

The MREC seeks denial of Selvy's application under § 339.080.1 because Selvy's felony convictions fall within the acts specified in § 339.100.2(17).  The MREC contends that (a) the 

convictions are reasonably related to the qualifications, duties, and functions of a real estate salesperson and (b) they involve dishonesty and moral turpitude. 

(a) Convictions related to qualifications, duties and functions 

of a salesperson

Subdivisions (1) to (3) of § 339.040.1 set forth the qualifications that the MREC contends Selvy lacks.  Subdivision (1) requires good moral character.  We conclude that the convictions for burglary and tampering  reasonably relate to Selvy’s moral character for the reasons that we explain under the third affirmative defense.  Therefore, we conclude that Selvy’s burglary and tampering convictions would be cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(17), and, by reason of 

§ 339.080, they provide grounds to deny Selvy’s application.  
Subdivision (2) requires a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  “Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed tone as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).  The MREC neither shows what Selvy’s reputation is nor how any of the convictions relate to his reputation.  Accordingly, we reject the MREC'S contention that Selvy’s convictions would be cause to discipline under § 339.100.2(17), as reasonably relating to Selvy bearing a good reputation.  As a result, this is not a ground to deny licensure under § 338.080.  
Subdivision (3) requires competency to transact a real estate salesperson’s business in a manner to safeguard the interest of the public.  Incompetence is a general lack of present ability to perform a given duty.  Section 1.020(8)
 and Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, 

aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  It includes a general indisposition to use an otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  A person’s specific acts are relevant to determine this qualification.  Id.  
The “business of a … salesperson” is described in § 339.010.2, RSMo Supp. 2003, as the association with a real estate broker to do any of the things that § 339.010.1 lists as the business of a real estate broker.  Much of this business involves the public entrusting to the broker or salesperson their real property and the interests relating to that property.    

The burglary conviction was based on Selvy’s plea that he entered someone else’s house with the intent to steal.  The tampering conviction was based on Selvy’s plea that he drove off in someone else’s car without that person’s consent.  These convictions are for crimes that show a deliberate disregard for the property rights of others and, therefore, a lack of competence to transact real estate business in a way to safeguard the interest of the public.  Therefore, we conclude that Selvy’s burglary and tampering convictions would be cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(17), and, by reason of § 339.080, they provide grounds to deny Selvy's application.  
(b) Convictions having dishonesty as an essential element

 and involving moral turpitude

Section 339.100.2(17) allows discipline for adjudications of guilt of “any offense an essential element of which is . . . dishonesty . . . or for any offense involving moral turpitude[.]”  

Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 650 (unabr. 1986).  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.  See In re Duncan, 844 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. banc 1992).  

Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 

between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


An essential element of the crime of tampering in the first degree as it pertains to motor vehicles is that the defendant “unlawfully operates an automobile . . . without the consent of the owner thereof.”  Section 569.080.1(2).  This falls within the definition of dishonesty.  An essential element of burglary in the first degree is that the defendant “knowingly enters unlawfully . . . in a building or inhabitable structure for the purpose of committing a crime therein[.]”  Section 569.160.1.  That also involves dishonesty.  Further, both crimes fall within the definition of “moral turpitude” because they are against “honesty” and “good morals.”  Therefore, we conclude that Selvy’s burglary and tampering convictions would be cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(17), and, by reason of § 339.080, they provide grounds to deny Selvy's application.  
In summary as to the first affirmative defense, we conclude that Selvy's burglary first degree and tampering first degree convictions disqualify him for licensure under § 339.100.2(17), as made applicable by § 339.080.  We deny his application for that reason.

Second Affirmative Defense

Misrepresentation on Application
The MREC contends that Selvy should be denied licensure because he lied on his application when he checked “yes” to indicate that his convictions were misdemeanors and “no” to indicate that they were not felonies.  The MREC contends that this violates its Regulation 

4 CSR 250-3.010(2), which states that it “may deny issuance of a license to any applicant submitting . . . an application containing any false or misleading information[.]”  The MREC 

contends that violation of this regulation is grounds for denial under § 339.100.2(14) and (18), as made applicable by § 339.080.  

Despite what Selvy put on the application under Question 6-13, he accompanied the application with the highway patrol’s criminal record history, which clearly showed that he had three felony convictions.  We believe Selvy’s explanation in his deposition that he marked the misdemeanor questions “yes” because he was thinking of the DWI conviction shown on the criminal record history and that he made a mistake when marking “no” for the felony question.

We conclude that Selvy did not violate Regulation 4 CSR 250-3.010(2).  Therefore, we do not deny his application for any violation of that regulation.  There are no grounds under either subdivision (14) or (18) of § 339.100.2 to deny licensure under the MREC'S second affirmative defense.

Third Affirmative Defense

(a) Good character

Section 339.040.1 requires proof of good moral character and a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing, and competence to transact a real estate salesperson’s business in a manner to safeguard the interest of the public.  

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others. Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App.,  W.D. 1997).  

When character evidence is admissible in a civil case, proof may be made by reputation. Proof may also be made by specific acts when a particular trait of character of a party is an actual issue in the suit and that trait is susceptible of proof by specific acts. More than one specific act must be shown in order to create a logical inference as to a person’s character. 

O'BRIEN, MO. LAW OF EVIDENCE (4th ed.) § 10-7 (footnotes omitted).  

There is no dispute as to whether Selvy was convicted of the three felonies or whether he actually committed them.  Certified court records evidence the convictions.  Selvy’s guilty pleas are admissions of the conduct charged.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  In addition, Selvy admitted to the three convictions and the conduct underlying each of them in his deposition.

Selvy offered evidence as to moral character.  He testified about his rehabilitation from alcoholism and presented evidence from his employer that he is a trusted and valued employee with management responsibilities.  

The MREC counters with the allegation that Selvy lied on his application, but we have already rejected that contention in the second affirmative defense.

The MREC also counters that Selvy's evidence of rehabilitation cannot overcome (a) the weight of the three felony convictions or (b) the weight of the criminal conduct that Selvy admitted to when pleading guilty.  

Although not raised by the parties, we note the relevance of § 314.200, which provides:  
No board or other agency created pursuant to laws of the state of Missouri . . . for the purpose of licensing applicants for occupations and professions may deny a license to an applicant primarily upon the basis that a felony or misdemeanor conviction of the applicant precludes the applicant from demonstrating good moral character, where the conviction resulted in the applicant’s incarceration and the applicant has been released by pardon, parole or otherwise from such incarceration, or resulted in the applicant being placed on probation and there is no evidence the applicant has violated the conditions of his probation.  The board or other agency may consider the conviction as some evidence of an absence of good moral character, but shall also consider the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and other evidence as to the applicant’s character.

We have not precluded Selvy from proving his good moral character simply because he had three convictions.  We considered the proof he presented as to his abandonment of the drinking that helped get him into trouble and the good work record he has compiled at the Ponderosa.  We commend Selvy on the results of his good efforts.  In fact, if he continues with this exemplary conduct, a future application for licensure could be granted.  However, the recentness of the convictions, the seriousness of the underlying conduct, and the relatively short amount of time in which Selvy had been pursuing his rehabilitation persuade us that Selvy has failed to prove he satisfies the good moral character requirement.

We deny Selvy’s application because he failed to prove he was of good moral character.

(b) Good reputation

Section 339.040.1(2) requires Selvy to show that he “bears a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.” “Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).  

Selvy presented the broker, Cliff Tucker, who testified that Selvy's Ponderosa employer had given him responsibilities that involved opening and closing the restaurant and his custody of the restaurant’s money.  That indicates a good reputation at his work place.  However, this is one person testifying about one place of work.  Selvy had three felony convictions, the latest of which was in the small community of Troy where he lives.  We cannot ignore that § 339.040.1(2) is meant to ensure the good public reputation of licensed real estate brokers and salespeople as a whole.  Therefore, it is reasonable to expect Selvy to present proof of what his reputation is in the 

community as a whole, rather than just at his workplace.  Without that evidence, we are not persuaded that Selvy generally bears a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing.

We deny Selvy’s application because he failed to prove he has the reputation that 

§ 339.040.1(2) requires.

(c) Competence

In paragraph 39 of the third affirmative defense, the MREC alleges that Selvy failed to show competence under § 339.040.1(3).  We agree.  Passing the licensure examination does show that Selvy has the basic knowledge to begin licensing activities.  Nevertheless, he failed to present evidence to overcome the effect of his burglary and tampering convictions.  The burglary conviction was based on Selvy’s plea that he entered someone else’s house with the intent to steal.  The tampering conviction was based on Selvy’s plea that he drove off in someone else’s car without that person’s consent.  These convictions are for crimes that show a deliberate disregard for the property rights of others and, therefore, a lack of competence to transact real estate business in a way to safeguard the interest of the public.  
Summary

We deny Selvy’s application for a real estate salesperson license.

SO ORDERED on September 7, 2004.



_______________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Respondent's Exhibit 2 does not contain a copy of the information filed in the Lincoln County case CR101-398FX.  The circuit court docket sheet in Respondent's Exhibit 2 shows a  “case filing date” of September 28, 2001. We conclude that the information charged tampering in the first degree for unlawfully operating a motor vehicle without the owner’s consent because (a) that is what the felony complaint charged, (b) page 2 of the petition to enter plea of guilty contains Selvy's statement that he understands he is charged with “tampering in the first degree,” (c) the charge shown on the circuit court docket sheet is “Tamp W/Mtr Veh,” (d) the criminal history record Selvy submitted with his application described the conviction as for “tamp 1st w mtrveh-airpln” at page 6 of 6 in Respondent's Exhibit 1, and (e) Selvy stated in his deposition that he pled guilty to tampering in the first degree for driving an automobile without the owner’s consent, Respondent's Exhibit 5, Selvy depo. at 39.


	�Tr. at 15-18.


	�Ex. A in Resp. Ex. 1.





	�Resp. Ex. 5 at 50.


	�We assume that the MREC accredited the school Selvy attended because the MREC does not plead a lack of accreditation as a reason for denying Selvy's application.


	�“As used in the statutory laws of this state, unless otherwise specially provided or unless plainly repugnant to the intent of the legislature or to the context thereof:  . . . (8) "Incompetent", if used in a section in a context relating to actual occupational ability without reference to a court adjudication of incompetency, means the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation. . . .”


	�“Furthermore, contrary to the position taken by Forbes herein, the short time period between the revocation of Forbes’ broker’s license and his application for a sales license was a relative consideration in determining the merit of Forbes’ argument that he had been rehabilitated since his dealings with the Nelsons.”  Forbes, 798 S.W.2d at 230.
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